
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk.

Planning 
Committee

Friday, 24 July 2020

To be held on Tuesday, 4 August 2020 commencing at 10.00 am.

This meeting will be conducted using video conferencing technology. A live stream of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s YouTube channel by clicking here: 
https://youtu.be/p9ifnoOb3WA

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2020

5 - 6

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/p9ifnoOb3WA


Agenda
Item

Page

5.  Planning Officer Reports

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items.

7 - 12

6.  20/00165/FUL Site Of Coquet Park And Marine Park First Schools, 
Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear

To determine a full planning application from McCarthy & Stone 
Retirement Lifestyles Ltd & Places For People for the Erection of Extra 
Care Accommodation (Use Class C2) with associated private amenity 
space, landscaping and car parking.

13 - 54

7.  20/00445/FUL Site Of Coquet Park And Marine Park First Schools, 
Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear

To determine a full planning application from Places For People for the 
construction of 9no. dwellings arranged in two terraces facing onto 
Marine Gardens and Coquet Avenue respectively, with parking court to 
the rear and associated landscaping.

55 - 80

8.  20/00517/FUL Burradon Abattoir, Burradon Road, Burradon, NE23 
7NB

To determine a full planning application from Linden Foods for 
Extensions to the existing facility, including covering the external yard, 
the demolition of an existing employee/amenity block and construction 
of welfare/amenity building and new offices, and increased 
hardstanding for vehicles connected with the use, including truck and 
car parking, and additional safe manoeuvring space, and a waste water 
treatment facility. 

81-112

9.  20/00632/OUT Management Suite, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, 
Coble Dene, North Shields, Tyne And Wear

To determine an Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
from WD Chatham Ltd for a new hotel development comprising 
approximately 70 bed spaces and associated car parking.

113-
140

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 7 July 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors T Brady, L Darke, S Graham and 
P Richardson

Apologies: Councillors K Barrie, B Burdis, M Green and F Weetman

PQ78/20 Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ79/20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported.

PQ80/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2020 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair.

PQ81/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then considered the planning applications listed in the 
following minutes.

PQ82/20 19/01305/FUL, Trinity United Reformed Church, Esplanade Place, 
Whitley Bay

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn by the applicants on 1 July 2020.

PQ83/20 20/00523/FUL, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two  addenda 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from North Shields 
Investment Properties for a partial change of use of existing A1 Factory Outlet Shopping 
Centre to A1 Factory Outlet/B1/B8 Industrial and alterations to existing service 
arrangements to suit new use. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
Tuesday, 7 July 2020

Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and an addendum.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on surrounding occupiers, the character of the area, landscaping, ecology and the 
highway network.)

Page 6



Planning Agenda Content
$jalsta2b.rtf
23/07/20

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date:  4 August 2020

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS

Background Papers - Access to Information

The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each repor
[...]
vironmental 
impacts and support residents and health and well-being.

14.4 The Transport and Highways SPD sets out the Council’s adopted parking 
standards.

14.5 For C2 (residential institutions) developments the Transport and Highways 
SPD requires the provision of 1no. parking spaces per five bedrooms plus 1no. 
disabled bay per 20no. spaces. This results in a need for 13no. parking spaces.

14.6 The proposed car park contains 34no. parking spaces (including 2no. 
disabled bays and 2no. which will accommodate electric charging points) with an 
access from Coquet Avenue. A Transport Statement has been submitted with the 
application.

14.7 Objections have been submitted by local resident with regard to the impact 
of the proposed development in terms of traffic congestion, impact on on-street 
parking provision, highway safety, including during the construction phase, and 
the safety of the access point.  These concerns are noted.  Whilst it is 
acknowledged that the proposal will result in a reduction in on-street parking 
provision this is due to the fact that local residents have benefitted from this 
privately owned, previously developed site, having lain vacant for several years.   

14.8 The Highway Network Manager has noted that site is accessed from Coquet 
Avenue and an appropriate level of parking has been provided for the proposed 
use. The site also has good links with public transport and there are parking 
controls in place in the vicinity of the site

14.9 The site is also within a sustainable location being within the Whitley Bay 
town centre and therefore is close to public transport.

14.10 Adequate facilities will be provided within the site for the storage and 
collection of waste. 

14.11 Members need to consider whether the proposal would provide sufficient 
parking and access and weight this in their decision. It is officer advice that 
subject to conditions it would, in accordance with the advice in NPPF, Policy 
DM7.4 and LDD12.

15.0 Bio
[...]
cal finance 
considerations as far as it Is material. Section 70(4) of the 1990 Act (as 

Page 30



INIT

amended) defines a local financial consideration as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or could be provided to a relevant authority by 
a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments). It is considered 
that the proposal would result in benefits in terms of jobs during the construction.  

19.2 The proposal would not contribute towards New Homes Bonus, as care 
homes are exempt from Council Tax. However, economically there would be a 
benefit in terms of the provision of construction jobs during the build and jobs 
associated with the care of the residents once the scheme is complete and 
occupied.

20.0 Conclusions
20.1 This proposal would provide extra care residential accommodation for older 
people, which is a benefit of the scheme and a material consideration of 
substantial weight. It would be integrated into the local residential community. It 
would subject to conditions, provide an  acceptable residential living environment 
for future occupiers and would not have an adverse impact upon the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area, or on neighbouring properties. The 
proposal would avoid having an adverse impact on highway safety. Therefore, 
subject to conditions and on balance, it is recommended that planning permission 
should be granted.

RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted

Members are requested to authorise that the Head of Law and Governance 
and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all 
necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 
Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site
Alterations to resident parking scheme on Coquet Avenue
Associated drainage
Associated street lighting
Associated road markings
Associated signage
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders

Conditions/Reasons

1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
compl
[...]
ers should consider carefully the issues before them and take in 
account national
policy within NPPF and the weight to be accorded to this as well as current local 
planning policy.

19.2 At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, which for decision making means approving development 
proposals that are in accordance with an up-to date development plan without 
delay.

19.3 The application site occupies part of an allocated housing site, lies within an 
existing built up area in the designated town centre and in close proximity to 
existing local services. The proposal would provide 9no. affordable residential 
dwellings in a sustainable location in accordance with the NPPF and Local Plan, 
and in officer opinion is acceptable in principle.

19.4 Members also need to consider whether the proposal will impact on 
residential amenity,

Page 67



INIT

whether the occupants of the proposed dwellings will have a suitable level of 
residential
amenity, whether the development would have an acceptable impact on the 
character of the
area, ecology and the highway network. It is officer advice that the proposed 
development is acceptable in these terms.

19.5 The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to a legal 
agreement to
secure a contribution towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme.

RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted

Members are requested to authorise that the Head of Law and Governance 
and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to undertake all 
necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 
Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site
Alterations to resident parking scheme on Coquet Avenue
Associated drainage
Associated street lighting
Associated road markings
Associated signage
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders

Members are also recommended to grant plenary powers to the Head of 
Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following;
- Coastal Mitigation contribution.

Conditions/Reasons

1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications.
         - Application Form 12.03.2020
         - Location & Context Plan, 001, P1, Feb '20
         - Proposed Site Access General Arrangement, 001, 08.03.20
         - Proposed Site Plan (9 units), 011, P3, 17.06.20
         - Proposed Streetscenes, 021/P3, 17.06.20
         - Housetype 1 - The Holt, 401, P1, Feb '20
         - Landscape General Arrangement, POE_141_003, Feb 20
         - Proposed Roof & Boundary Treatments Plan, 012, P3, 17.06.20
         - Design and Access Statement, January 2020
         - Marine Gardens 2019 Ecology Report, P17-418 Ecology report 2020 
(BSG Ecology)
         - Flood Risk and Drainage Statement, 19113/FRA.1, March 2020
         - Report to Inform a Habitat Regulations Assessment, P17-418 HRA report, 
3 March 2020

Page 68



INIT

         - Phase 1: Desk Top Study and Coal Mining Risk Assessment Report, 
Project No: 19-758, 05.03.2020
         - Noise Assessment, Ref.LAE1027, 26.02.2020
         - Transport Statement (itransport planning)
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans.

2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 *

3. New Access Access Before Devel ACC01
0

*

4.    No other part of the development shall begin until visibility splays have been 
provided on both sides of the access between a point 2.4 metres along the centre 
line of the access measured from the edge of the carriageway and a point 43 
metres along the edge of the carriageway measured from the intersection of the 
centre line of the access.  The area contained within the splays shall thereafter 
be kept permanently free of any obstruction exceeding 0.6 metres in height 
above the nearside channel level of th
[...]
 of the suggested conditions, it is. The proposed development 
accords with both national and local planning policies. 

13.0 Local Financial Considerations
13.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 

Page 96



INIT

authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received or, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  It is not considered that the proposal results 
in any local financial considerations.     

14.0 Conclusion
14.1 Members need to determine whether the proposed development is 
acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, including its impact on 
the openness of the green belt, its impact on amenity, its impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and all other issues including its impact on highways, 
flood risk, biodiversity and ground conditions. It is the view of officers that the 
proposed development is acceptable. As such, officers consider that the 
proposed development does accord with national and local planning policies. 
Approval is recommended subject to expiry of consultation.

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant on expiry consultation

It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application subject to no objections being raised by The Environment 
Agency, and subject to the conditions set out below and the addition or 
omission of any other considered necessary, subject to the receipt of any 
additional comments, and grant plenary powers to the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure  to determine the application providing 
no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 

Conditions/Reasons

1.    The development to which the permission relates shall b
[...]
gency (EA)
3.5 Comments to be reported as an addendum. 
 

Page 112



INIT

Item No: 4
Application 
No:

20/00632/OUT Author: Rebecca Andison

Date valid: 28 May 2020 : 0191 643 6321
Target 
decision date:

27 August 2020 Ward: Riverside

Application type: outline planning application

Location: Management Suite, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, 
North Shields, Tyne And Wear

Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved - new hotel 
development comprising approximately 70 bed spaces and associated car 
parking 

Applicant: WD Chatham Ltd, Mr Peter Everest 9-10 Staple Inn London WC17 
7QH

Agent: Covell Matthews Architects Ltd, Mr Hector Black 6 Manor Place 
Edinburgh EH3 7DD

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req.

INFORMATION

1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions

1.0 Main Issues
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider are:
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable;
- the impact on surrounding occupiers; 
- the impact on the character and appearance of the site and its surroundings; 
- whether there is sufficient car parking and access provided; and
- the impact on trees and ecology.

2.0 Description of the Site
2.1 The application relates to part of the car park which serves the Royal Quays 
Outlet shopping centre.  

2.2 The site is located adjacent to Coble Dene, immediately to the east of an 
inflatable theme park and to the north of an existing Premier Inn Hotel.   To the 
south east is a 
public house (Brewer’s Fare).  The area to the north contains a variety of uses, 
including a water park, bowling alley and residential properties.  The International 
Ferry Terminal and Royal Quays Marina are located a short distance to the east, 
at the end of Coble Dene.

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



INIT

3.0 Description of the proposed development
3.1 This application seeks outline planning permission for the development of a 
hotel and associated car parking.  All matters are reserved for subsequent 
approval.  

3.2 
[...]
3.20 The Council’s adopted SPD on Planning Obligations (2018) states that the 
Council takes a robust stance in relation to ensuring new development 
appropriately mitigates its impact on the physical, social and economic 
infrastructure of North Tyneside.  Notwithstanding that, planning obligations 
should not place unreasonable demands upon developers, particularly in relation 
to the impact upon the economic viability of development.  The Council will 
consider and engage with the applicants to identify appropriate solutions where 
matters of viability arise and require negotiation.

13.20 The following contributions have been requested by service areas:

Ecology and Biodiversity: £6,825
Employment and Training: 0.5% of the total capital costs and/or apprenticeship 
opportunities within the construction and end user phase.  
Coastal Mitigation: £153 per unit towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme

13.21 The above have been reported to IPB.  These contributions are considered 
necessary, directly related to the development and fairly and reasonable relate in 
scale and kind to the development and therefore comply with the CIL 
Regulations.

13.22 A CIL payment will be required.

13.23 Local Financial Considerations
13.24 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The proposal would result in additional 
business rates being received by the Council and this is a benefit of this 
proposal.  Jobs would also be created during the construction phase and when 
the hotel is operational.   

14.0 Conclusions
14.1 The application site is an existing car park, within an out of centre location. It 
has been demonstrated that there are no sequentially preferable sites that are 
suitable, available and viable.  The proposal would secure economic growth and 

Page 123



INIT

contribute to job creation.  This carries significant weight.  The proposal would 
not have an adverse impact on surrounding occupiers, the character of the area, 
highway safety or biodiversity. 

14.2 The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to a S106 
legal agreement and conditions.

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req.

Members are recommended to indicate that they are minded to grant this 
application subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any 
other conditions considered necessary.  Members are also recommended 
to grant plenary powers to the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure 
to determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the following:

Ecology and Biodiversity: Ł6,825
Employment and Training: 0.5% of the total capital costs and/or 
apprenticeship opportunities within the construction and end user phase.  
Coastal Mitigation: Ł153 per unit towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme

Conditions/Reasons

1.    The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:
         - Application form
         - Site location plan
         Reason: To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans.

2.    Approval of the details of access, scale, layout, appearance  and 
landscaping hereafter called the "reserve matters" shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority before any development is commenced.
         Reason: That your application is expressed to be an outline application 
only.

3.    Application for approval, of reserve matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before th
[...]
ilar size and species.
         Reason: In the interests of amenity and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
landscaping having regard to policy DM5.9 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
(2017).

32.    No vegetation removal shall take place during the bird nesting season 
(March-August inclusive) unless a survey by a suitably qualified ecologist has 
confirmed the absence of nesting birds immediately prior to works commencing
         Reason: In the interest of biodiversity and landscaping having regard to 
policy DM5.5 and DM 5.9 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017.

Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015):

The proposal complies with the development plan and would improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. It therefore comprises 
sustainable development and the Local Planning Authority worked proactively 
and positively to issue the decision without delay. The Local Planning Authority 
has therefore implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Informatives

Building Regulations Required  (I03)

No Doors Gates to Project Over Highways  (I10)

Do Not Obstruct Highway Build Materials  (I13)

Street Naming and numbering  (I45)

Highway Inspection before dvlpt  (I46)

Page 132



INIT

Application reference: 20/00632/OUT
Location: Management Suite, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, 
North Shields 
Proposal: Outline application with all matters reserved - new hotel 
development comprising approximately 70 bed spaces and associated car 
parking
Not to scale
Date: 22.07.2020

© Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801

Page 133



INIT

Appendix 1 – 20/00632/OUT
Item 4

Consultations/representations

1.0 Internal Consultees
1.1 Highway Network Manager
1.2 This is an outline application with all matters reserved - new hotel 
development comprising approximately 70 bed spaces and asso
[...]
he Lead Local Flood Authority. 
Thereafter the development shall take place in accordance with the approved 
details.
REASON: To prevent the increased risk of flooding from any sources in 
accordance with the NPPF.

11.0 Environment Agency
11.1 We have no objection to the application as submitted.

11.2 The area is already heavily developed, including the Royal Quays and 
another hotel so this proposal is in keeping with what is already there. Based on 
the information we hold we have no concerns with the application as submitted.

12.0 Northumbria Police
12.1 I have viewed the above application in relation to a new hotel development 
at Royal Quays Outlet Centre.  We have no objections to the planning application 
and await further details in relation to the development before making any 
specific comments.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 20/00165/FUL Site Of Coquet Park And Marine Park First Schools, Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear
	7 20/00445/FUL Site Of Coquet Park And Marine Park First Schools, Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear
	8 20/00517/FUL Burradon Abattoir, Burradon Road, Burradon, NE23 7NB
	9 20/00632/OUT Management Suite, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble Dene, North Shields, Tyne And Wear



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 4 August 2020

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, L Darke, S Graham, 
M Green, C Johnson, W Samuel and F Weetman

Apologies: Councillor P Richardson

PQ84/20 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported:

Councillor C Johnson for Councillor P Richardson

PQ85/20 Declarations of Interest

In relation to planning application 20/00165/FUL Councillor S Graham reported that she had 
attended an exhibition featuring McCarthy and Stone extra care accommodation; however, 
she had not predetermined the matter and had an open mind to the arguments to be 
presented to the Committee.

PQ86/20 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair, subject to the inclusion of Councillor W Samuel’s apologies being recorded.

PQ87/20 Planning Officer Reports

The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.

PQ88/20 20/00165/FUL Site of Coquet Park And Marine Park First Schools, 
Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Ltd and Places for People for 
the erection of extra care accommodation (use class C2) with associated private amenity 
space, landscaping and car parking. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.



2
Tuesday, 4 August 2020

In accordance with the Committee’s Temporary Speaking Rights Scheme, Mrs Joanna 
Unthank of Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay had been granted permission to submit a written 
statement to the Committee, which was read out. In the statement Mrs Unthank expressed 
her concerns about traffic generation, access to the proposed development, congestion and 
adequacy of parking, turning and loading

Mrs Jean Laurie of Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay had also been invited to submit a written 
statement, but no response had been received to the invitation.

Mr Andrew Mangham of the Planning Bureau Ltd had submitted a written statement in 
response to Mrs Unthank’s statement on behalf of the applicants. Mr Mangham’s statement 
was read to the Committee in which he addressed concerns relating to traffic generation 
and congestion; vehicular access to the site; adequacy of on-site car parking; and adequacy 
of on-site turning and loading. He added that the Highway Network Manager had not raised 
any objections to the site being accessed from Coquet Avenue, and that he had accepted 
this development incorporated an appropriate level of on-site parking. The statement had 
concluded by stating that it had been demonstrated that the residual cumulative impacts on 
the road network resulting from the approval of the proposed development would not be 
severe and therefore the development was acceptable in highway terms in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the size, quality and design of the proposed accommodation units; and
b) whether Adult Social Care had been consulted about the development and what 

facilities were available for overnight care staff.

Resolved that (1) the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officer’s report; and
(2) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 
Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site
Alterations to resident parking scheme on Coquet Avenue
Associated drainage
Associated street lighting
Associated road markings
Associated signage
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders
 
(Reason for decision:  The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, its impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring residents, the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area and the likely impact of the development on car parking and access.)

PQ89/20 20/00445/FUL Site of Coquet Park and Marine Park First Schools, 
Coquet Avenue, Whitley Bay

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Places for 
People for the construction of 9 no. dwellings arranged in two terraces facing onto Marine 



3
Tuesday, 4 August 2020

Gardens and Coquet Avenue respectively, with parking court to the rear and associated 
landscaping . 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:

a) the likely impact of the development on car parking in the area; 
b) the design of the development; and
c) the need to ensure work on site does not continue after permitted hours if the 

application is approved.

Resolved that (1) the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officer’s report and the addendum;
(2) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures (Section 278 Agreement) to secure: 

Upgrade of existing footpaths abutting the site
Alterations to resident parking scheme on Coquet Avenue
Associated drainage
Associated street lighting
Associated road markings
Associated signage
Associated Traffic Regulation Orders; and

(3) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be granted delegated authority to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Coastal Mitigation contribution.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, its impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring residents, the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area and the likely impact of the development on car parking and access.)

PQ90/20 20/00517/FUL Burradon Abattoir, Burradon Road, Burradon

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Linden Foods for 
extensions to the existing facility, including covering the external yard, the demolition of an 
existing employee/amenity block and construction of welfare/amenity building and new 
offices, and increased hardstanding for vehicles connected with the use, including truck and 
car parking and additional safe manoeuvring space and a waste water treatment facility.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the development in terms of improvements 
to animal welfare prior to slaughter.
 



4
Tuesday, 4 August 2020

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to:

i) no objections being raised by the Environment Agency, 
ii) the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and the addendum, and 
iii) the addition or omission of any other conditions considered necessary, following the 

receipt of any additional comments; and 
(2) the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head 
of Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, including 
its impact on the openness of the green belt, its impact on amenity, on the character and 
appearance of the area and on highways, flood risk, biodiversity and ground conditions.)

PQ91/20 20/00632/OUT Management Suite, Royal Quays Outlet Centre, Coble 
Dene, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to an outline 
planning application with all matters reserved from W D Chatham Ltd for a new hotel 
development comprising approximately 70 bed spaces and associated car parking. 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. 

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to the conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and addendum and to the completion 
of an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the following:
Ecology and Biodiversity: £6,825
Employment and Training: 0.5% of the total capital costs and/or apprenticeship 
opportunities within the construction and end user phase.  
Coastal Mitigation: £153 per unit towards the Coastal Mitigation Scheme

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, including 
its impact on surrounding occupiers and on the character and appearance of the site and its 
surroundings, its impact on car parking and access and the impact on trees and ecology.)


